Public Document Pack
Monitoring Officer
Geoff Wild
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD
Telephone (01983) 821000

Name of meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date

MONDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2020

Time

10.00 AM

Venue
Members of the
committee

VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS)
Cllrs R Barry (Chairman), A Axford, J Kilpatrick, C Quirk,
J Hobart, M Lilley and Vacancy
Democratic Services Officer: Charlotte Sadler
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

1.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the
agenda.

3.

Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum
Questions must be delivered in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic
Services at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 10am on 24
September 2020. Each question must give the name and address of the
questioner.
(*)To observe the meeting as a member of the public/press please
use the link provided. This link will be made available 24 hours prior
to start of the meeting. Please ensure you access the meeting in good
time. Guidance on how to access the public meeting can be found
HERE. Committee members and pre-arranged attendees will be
contacted by Democratic Services to supply the appropriate link to
participate in the meeting.
Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the
Isle of Wight Council’s website at http://www.iwight.com/Meetings/current/.
This information may be available in alternative formats on request.
Page 1

4.

Approval of the Final Accounts - Update
To note the revised timetable for the approval of the final accounts.

5.

Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young (Pages 11 - 16)
To receive an update from the External Auditors on the progress with the audits
of the Isle of Wight Council and Isle of Wight Pension Fund for the year ended 31
March 2020.

6.

Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 17 - 36)
To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor.

7.

The Councils Risk Profile (Pages 37 - 44)
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief Executive.

8.

Property Investment Portfolio Bi-Annual Report (Pages 45 - 54)
To consider the report of the Director of Corporate Services.

9.

Treasury Management Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 55 - 72)
To consider the report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer

10.

Member's Question Time
A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic
Services no later than 10am, 25 September 2020 .

GEOFF WILD
Monitoring Officer
Friday, 18 September 2020

Page 2

Interests
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent. If the
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date. Any changes to the interests
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28
days of the change. A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.
If you require more guidance on the Code of Conduct or are unsure whether you need to
record an interest on the written register you should take advice from the Monitoring
Officer – Geoff Wild on (01983) 821000, email geoff.wild@iow.gov.uk, or Deputy
Monitoring Officer - Justin Thorne on (01983) 821000, email justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk.
Notice of recording
Please note that all meetings that are open to the public and press may be filmed or
recorded and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press.
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are
excluded).
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are
on the agenda papers.
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public
and press are excluded.
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council
meetings which can be found at
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 2018. For further information please contact Democratic Services at
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
j

Name of meeting
Date and time
Venue
Present
Also Present

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MONDAY 27 JULY 2020 COMMENCING AT 10.00AM
MICROSOFT TEAMS MEETING
Cllrs Brian Tyndall (Chairman), Adrian Axford,
John Kilpatrick, Michael Lilley, Chris Quirk

Reg Barry,

Cllr Andrew Garratt
Kerry Hubbleday, Lizzi Goodwin, Dave Martin, Charlotte Sadler,
Claire Shand, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell, Chris Ward
Jack Dunkley, Helen Thompson, David White (Ernst & Young)

1.

Minutes
RESOLVED :
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 be confirmed.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Cllr Adrian Axford declared an interest in Minute item 5, Reports of the Chief Internal
Auditor, as a family member received direct payments from the Isle of Wight Council.

3.

Approval of the Final Accounts – Update
Members were asked to note the revised timetable for the approval of the final
accounts. At the request of the external auditors - and as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic - the following items which were due for consideration at this meeting
have been slipped:
• External Audit: Letter of Representation - Isle of Wight Council
• External Audit: Letter of Representation - Isle of Wight Pension Fund
• External Audit: 2019/20 Audit Results Report for Isle of Wight Council
• External Audit: 2019/20 Audit Results Report for Isle of Wight Pension Fund
• Approval of the Final Accounts
The statutory deadline for the approval of the accounts had been moved to the 30
November 2020 and these items would now be considered at the next meeting, on
28 September 2020.
RESOLVED:
THAT the revised timetable for the approval of the final accounts be noted.
Page 5

4.

Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst & Young
The External Auditors provided an update with regards to the progress with the
audits of the Isle of Wight Council and Isle of Wight Pension Fund for the year ended
31 March 2020. Members were advised that the audit of the Isle of Wight Council
has been conducted entirely remotely and was progressing well. Members were
advised that the audit of the Isle of Wight Pension Fund had commenced during the
first week of June and all substantive testing was complete. The anticipated
completion date for both Audits was before the next meeting of the Audit committee
to be held in September 2020. The Technical Finance Manager was thanked by the
external auditors for the support throughout the Audit.
The External Auditors presented the report on the revised External Audit Plan for
the Isle of Wight Council. It was advised that some risks had been re-evaluated in
light of the COVID-19 pandemic since the audit plan was presented in March
2020This included the impact on the valuation of investment property and the
degree of uncertainty around this due to the valuations being based on market
related factors. The committee heard that these valuations should be dealt with
using a greater degree of caution but were reliable. Other areas of risk were brought
to the committee’s attention and how they would be monitored by internal specialists
throughout August 2020.
Members were advised on how working remotely had impacted the audit and how
certain aspects of the audit would be undertaken, including the utilisation of
technology that allows virtual meetings and screen sharing. It was clarified that
before an opinion could be issued on any set of accounts an internal consultation
process would be required. The external auditors explained that this is not specific
to the council and all audits follow this process.
Questions were raised regarding the valuation of investment properties, and it was
clarified that this would depend on the final decision made by the auditors.
Questions were raised regarding the small number of properties and whether they
would be checked to see if they were still operational, paying rent or were being
given a rent break. The external auditors advised that these enquiries would be
made by internal specialists.
RESOLVED:
THAT the reports of the external auditor, Ernst and Young, be noted.

5.

Reports to the Chief Internal Auditor
a)

Isle of Wight Council Annual Audit Report, and Internal Audit Progress
Report
The Chief Internal Auditor was in attendance to present the reports.
Duplications in the reports were addressed and it was explained this was due
to the timings of the reports. The committee heard how there are several high
risks included in the reports and context was given on these by explaining
how data analytics are used in the audit. This enables them to analyse
population transactions and carry out 100 percent of analyst work. It was
explained though there are areas of high risk they are not a cause for
concern. With regards to the annual report, a level of reasonable assurance
was given. The completion of implementing agreed actions within a timely
Page 6

manner was set, and it was explained that this may influence the direction of
travel for future years on the annual opinion. it was clarified that although
highlighted this was not an area of concern. Questions were raised and
clarity was provided regarding public health outcomes and spends on leisure
centres, Nicholson Road, the Floating Bridge and Regeneration.
RESOLVED:
THAT the Isle of Wight Council Annual Audit Report, and the Internal Audit
Progress Report, be noted.
b)

Revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report. The committee heard how
work had adapted in light of the COVID-19 pandemic, and though many are
electronic records there are still manual records that need to be seen. Any
fundamental changes would be brought back to the committee once the audit
has been completed and manual records have been obtained. It was noted
that in the revised plan there was a planned second follow up for any actions
that have remained open..
Questions were raised regarding references to modern slavery. The Chief
Internal Auditor explained that guidance set out by Government requiring this
to be included in the Audit.
RESOLVED:
THAT the revised 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

At the conclusion of the discussion members adjourned for a comfort break.
6.

The Council’s Risk Profile
The Transformation and Business Improvement Manager (Strategy) was in
attendance to present the report. The revised risk scores were discussed
individuall
[...]
rnance Statement & progress against previous ASG issues
Members expressed disappointment that no officer was in attendance to present
this report. Discussion took place regarding the report and concerns were raised
regarding those individuals who do not have access to technology and were
required to participate in processes that require IT usage.
RESOLVED:
THAT the Annual Governance Statement 2019-20 be approved.

8.

Treasury Management Strategy
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report and provided an update on
the plans to not revise the Strategy (as approved by the Committee in March 2020)
as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. Members were advised that the medium-term
global economic outlook was weak, and the UK bank rate was to remain at 0.1%
with a possibility of a cut to 0% within the calendar year. Questions were raised
regarding the percentage rates on borrowed money, specifically Lenovo loans. The
Technical Finance Manager advised the loan was taken out over a 45-year period
24 years ago therefore further information on this was limited. Further questions
were raised regarding leftover monies from grant payments and whether this could
be used in other ways. The Technical Finance Manager advised that any funds not
spent would need to be paid back.
RESOLVED:
THAT the update regarding the Treasury Management Strategy be noted.

9.

Procurement Half-Yearly Report
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report. The committee heard
additional commentary regarding how procurement activities had been managed
throughout the COVID-19 pandemic, and it was explained how overall there had not
been a large change in general activity. Attention was brought to the work being
done to establish a contract database, ensuring all contracts are managed and
tracked against milestones effectively. The report suggested that there had not been
a large change in the number of wavers requested, however there had been a higher
Page 8

value in the wavers themselves 
[...]
2019/20. Further follow-up carried out in 2020/21,

confirming that all actions have now been completed.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Purpose: For Decision

Committee

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date

28 SEPTEMBER 2020

Title

THE COUNCIL’S RISK PROFILE

Report of

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE & CHIEF STRATEGY
OFFICER

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

The purpose of this report is to give the committee an opportunity to review the current
position with regard to the council’s strategic risks. The committee’s terms of reference
include the provision for consideration of “the effectiveness of the council’s risk
management arrangements”.

BACKGROUND
2.

This is the second update of the Strategic Risk Register within the 2020/21 reporting
period. The risks were included within the Isle of Wight Council’s revised Corporate
Plan that was approved by Full Council in July 2019 or have been added by the
Corporate Management Team (CMT).

3.

Strategic risks are also referred to within the Quarterly Performance Management
Reports (QPMR) that are presented to Cabinet. The presentation of the Q4 report was
cancelled owing to the Covid-19 pandemic and instead was combined with the Q1
(2020/21) report reviewed at Cabinet on 10 September 2020.

4.

An updated Strategic Risk Register was included in a report to Corporate Scrutiny
Committee on 9 June 2020 regarding the Isle of Wight Council response to COVID19.

Reporting methods
5.

Updates are requested from all mitigation owners at the beginning of each month.
These updates are then added to the risk register and included in this report.

6.

All risk scoring is decided by Corporate Management Team which reviews the
Strategic Risk Register each month.

7.

Risk owners have been requested to provide timescales for the mitigating actions
associated with each risk where it is possible and appropriate to do so.
Page 37

8.

In order to see which information has been updated since the previous report in March,
any additional comments are shown in italics. Where mitigation has not been updated
the date of the last update is shown.

RISK CHANGES
9.

Amendments that Corporate Management Team (CMT) have made between the last
report to Audit Committee (27 July 2020) and this current report are summarised in the
table below (paragraph 11). The register was circulated to CMT in September 2020
and all risk owners provided additional content.

STRATEGIC CONTEXT
10.

Strategic risks are those that have the potential to prevent the council from achieving
its strategic priorities. Senior managers ‘own’ strategic risks according to their
particular responsibilities. Strategic risks are brought to the attention of Cabinet in that
they are linked to the corporate priorities of the council in the Quarterly Performance
Management Report (QPMR). The presentation of the Q4 report was cancelled owing
to the Covid-19 pandemic and instead was combined with the Q1 (2020/21) report
reviewed at Cabinet on 10 September 2020.

Page 38

11. Strategic Risk Register Summary – September 2020 (Full Strategic Risk Register can be seen in Appendix 1)
Risk
no.

Risk Title

1

Lack of financial resource
and the ability to deliver the
council’s in-year budget
strategy for 2020/21

Score
(Sept
2020)
14 RED

Score
(June
2020)
3
GREEN

Score
(March
2020)
3
GREEN

Comment
Risk has increased as it is now linked to the 2020/21 budget as opposed to the
2019/20 budget which was delivered as balanced at the end of the financial
year.
At the end of the first quarter of 2020/21 the council is forecasting a potential
budget pressure of £8.4 million.

Lack of financial resource
and the ability to deliver the
council’s medium-term
financial strategy

16 RED

16 RED

13 RED

There is a significant impact on the 2020/21 budget of the Covid-19 pandemic.
The government allocation of additional funding will be incorporated into the
budget but current indications are that there is a significant risk this will not be
sufficient to fully cover the total of additional spending and lost income.
Regular monitoring reports will be sent to the Ministry for Communities,
Housing and Local Government (MCHLG) and both CMT and Cabinet will be
kept informed of the overall impact of additional expenditure due to Covid-19

3

Insufficient staffing capacity
and skills

9
9
AMBER AMBER

6
GREEN

The ongoing pandemic situation is such that there continues to be a pressure
on staffing capacity which remains being closely monitored. Whilst many of the
related projects to mitigate this strategic risk as a result of the pandemic are
behind schedule, progress has continued to be made and work schedules are
beginning to be realigned.

Page 39

2

Staff sickness in terms of number of days, long-term absences and frequent
absence have all reduced

4

A change in organisational
culture fails to keep a pace
with the speed of
organisational change,
negatively impacting on the
delivery of the required

6
GREEN

6
GREEN

7
AMBER

A significant programme of staff engagement activity has been undertaken to
ascertain learning during the early response phase of the pandemic to inform
future working practices. This had led to the necessary plans being put in
place to refresh the council’s BIG Action Plan designed to underpin our desired
culture and organisational development. A significant amount of work during
this period has also been to focus on ensuring that all workplaces are Covid
secure in line with national guidance.

5

transformation to deliver the
corporate plan
Failure
to
improve 10
11
AMBER AMBER
educational attainment

9
AMBER

Schools have all reopened in full and early indications are that children and
young people are returning well
Preparing for annual reviews of every school with termly challenge visit and
bespoke improvement support. Process being redesigned as there will be no
attainment data.

6

Page 40

Failure to identify and 7
7
effectively manage situations AMBER AMBER
where vulnerable children are
subject to abuse

8
AMBER

8
10 RED
AMBER

8
AMBER

While some positions have needed to be advertised more than once we are
managing to progress the recruitment to vacancies to a reduction in the use of
agency staff. In addition we are “growing our own” and now have five people
going through Apprentice Social Work Degree programme.
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) has confirmed that it will be resuming
inspections from September 2020. The department has recruited a Nominated
Individual (NI) who has considerable experience as a CQC inspector. Our NI
has been conducting mock inspections of all our CQC registered services. She
has identified key progress that has been achieved in both the Adelaide and
the Gouldings and whilst we obviously need to await the CQC inspection of
both of these services (currently rated as Requires Improvement) the results of
the mock inspections suggest that all our provider services are currently
functioning well and delivering a high quality of care
In August 2020 NHS England and NHS Improvement published updated
‘discharge to assess’ requirements confirming that clinical commissioning
groups remain financially responsible for care and support costs of people
leaving hospital, or to avoid hospital admission for up to six weeks.

The service is fully operational and continues to operate as near to normal as
possible.
There has been a small rise in caseloads for Social Workers. Management
continue to scrutinise these caseloads and have recruited some additional
agency support to mitigate any increase that may occur following the full
reopening of schools while permanent staff are recruited through a national
recruitment campaign

7

Failure to recruit acceptable
quality of professional
practice across Adult Social
Care (ASC) and Housing
Needs

8

Failure to identify and 12 RED
effectively manage situations
where vulnerable adults are
subject to abuse

12 RED

10
AMBER

9

Failure to secure the required 12 RED
outcomes
from
the
integration of adult social
care an
[...]
he broader economic impacts to the Isle of
Wight. A developed action plan is in place concentrating on key areas that
could impact the Isle of Wight both immediately after Brexit and in later months
and years.

13

Achieving the vision for the 12 RED
Island

12 RED

9
AMBER

The council is producing a comprehensive recovery plan looking at minimising
the economic hit the Island will take as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. Of
particular focus will be the tourism, transport, agriculture and care sectors. The
recovery plan was initially agreed by Cabinet in June and any subsequent
updates to it were presented to Cabinet in September.

The programme underwent a substantive review in light of the financial impact
to the council of the Covid-19 pandemic and it’s wider impact on other
economic sectors such as housing. The results of this review were shared with
Members’ Regeneration Board in July 2020 which agreed which priorities will
be taken forward over the next 18 months. HR and financial resources will be
realigned to meet these objectives.

14

Additional demands placed
upon the Isle of Wight
Council and partners owing
to pandemic flu or similar
large-scale outbreaks

16 RED

16 RED

14 RED

The current forecast of the budget gap (as per the Delta 4 Return 31 July 2020),
indicates that the estimated gap for 2020/21 has increased to £10.7m, which
consists of additional costs of £8.2m, unachievable savings targets of £1.0m,
Income losses of 8.4m and funding losses (Council Tax and Business Rates) of
£3.4m compared to funding of £10.3m

Page 42

Further to this, the Leader presented the Deficit Recovery Strategy totalling
some £11.5m to Full Council on 15 July which in summary is as follows:
• Placing on hold schemes from the Capital Programme totalling some
£4.5m
• Use of the Corporate Contingency up to £2m (representing 60% of
the total)
• Use of the Transformation Reserve of up to £2m (representing 50%
of the uncommitted balance)
• Use of Reserves earmarked for s
[...]
/committees/mod-council/20-9-17/Paper%20C.pdf
Page 50

21. Audit Committee 3 December 2018 – Progress Report Commercial Acquisition
Strategy – Paper
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/3-1218/PAPER%20J%20-%20Progress%20Report%20%20Commercial%20Aquisition%20Strategy.pdf
22. Audit Committee 30 September 2019 – Progress Report Commercial Acquisition
Strategy – Paper G
https://www.iow.gov.uk/Meetings/committees/Audit%20Committee/30-919/PaperG-ProgressReport-PropertyAquisitionsStrategy.pdf
Contact Point: Tom Southall, Assistant Director Regeneration – Property and
Investment, e-mail: tom.Southall@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
CLAIRE SHAND
Director of Corporate Services

COUNCILLOR BRIAN TYNDALL
Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources

Page 51

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Appendix 1

Metabo, Nursling, Southampton

Nov 18

£3.5m Vendor: Off-market
Rodenhurst Estates

25,000 sq ft industrial warehouse on Nursling
Industrial Estate on the outskirts of
Southampton
Let to Metabo Tools

Network Oxford

Oct 18

£10m Vendor: CBRE Investors

Modern, semi-detached warehouse built in
2008 extending to 30,136 sq ft and a 1-acre
concreted yard currently occupied as a
transport depot.
Multi-let to Nedschroef and Stagecoach

Olympic Court, Manchester

March 18

£10.8m Vendor: Goldman Sachs

5 unit multi let industrial estate of 108,639 sq
ft
2 miles from Manchester City Centre

Page 53

Access 4:20 Aylesford, Kent

April 18

£8.6m Vendor: Milton Property

5 unit multi let industrial estate of 50,000 sq ft
High quality industrial warehouse units
developed in 2006 close to the M20 motorway

Page 54

Agenda Item 9
Purpose: For Noting

Committee

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date

28 SEPTEMBER 2020

Title

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

Report of

TECHNICAL FINANCE MANAGER

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

In accordance with the council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20, this report
presents the annual report on treasury management policies, practices and acti

Minutes of the meeting

Name of meeting
Date and Time
Venue
Present
Also Present
(Non voting)

AUDIT COMMITTEE
MONDAY 28 SEPTEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT
10.00 AM
VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS)
Cllrs R Barry (Chairman), A Axford, J Kilpatrick, C Quirk,
J Hobart and M Lilley
Cllr Brian Tyndall
Debbie Downer, Lizzi Goodwin, Dave Martin, Charlotte
Sadler, Claire Shand, Tom Southall, Jo Thistlewood,
Megan Tuckwell, Chris Ward
Jack Dunkley, Helen Thompson, David White (Ernst &
Young)

10.

Minutes
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020 be confirmed.

11.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations received at this stage.
12.

Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum
There were none received.

13.

Approval of the Final Accounts - Update
Members were asked to note the revised timetable for the approval of the final
accounts. At the request of the external auditors - and as a result of the COVID-19
pandemic - the following items which were due for consideration at this meeting
have been slipped:
• External Audit: Letter of Representation - Isle of Wight Council
• External Audit: Letter of Representation - Isle of Wight Pension Fund
• External Audit: 2019/20 Audit Results Report for Isle of Wight Council
• External Audit: 2019/20 Audit Results Report for Isle of Wight Pension Fund
• Approval of the Final Accounts
1

The statutory deadline for the approval of the accounts had been moved to the 30
November 2020 and these items would now be considered at the next meeting, on
30 November 2020.
RESOLVED:
THAT the revised timetable for the approval of the final accounts be noted.
14.

Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young
The External Auditors provided an update with regards to the progress made since
the last update given at the previous Audit Committee. It was explained there are no
new areas of significant concern to bring to the committee’s attention. The plan is
progressing well but will be kept flexible.
A question was then raised by a member asking if the Perpetuus Tidal Energy
Centre (PTEC) contract we invested in would be included in the assessment
showing growing concern. The External Auditors advised that all investments and
loans would be included in the assessment of growing concerns.
A member asked if the Pension Fund accounts can now be signed off and whether
there would be an extra charge for this. Members were advised additional cost
would incur and that the assessment showed the Pension and to be a growing
concern.
RESOLVED:
THAT the reports of the external auditor, Ernst and Young, be noted.

15.

Internal Audit Progress Report
The Chief Internal Auditor was in attendance to present the report. It was explained
that the revised Audit Plan is progressing well but needs to be kept as flexible as
possible due to the number of additional sign offs required for the unexpected
Government grants received due to Covid-19. The Committee heard how this is the
first time work was being presented in relation to work undertaken in line with this
year’s plan and there were no new areas of significant concern to bring to the
committee’s attention.
62 reviews were proposed to be undertaken (and several follow-ups) in two stages
and this may continue moving forward. It was explained that if the exception
remains open and in progress then an active review would be kept until closed.
Following the Chief Internal Auditor presenting the report and advising members
that there are no new concerns, questions were raised from a member seeking
further information on the existing concerns. The Chief Internal Auditor advised that
high risks and any audit which shows a no assurance overall for the entire system
would be highlighted at the committee meeting. It was emphasised that the
statement ‘no new concerns’ was for this reporting period, not overall. However, the
Chief Internal Auditor explained her areas of general concern would be any areas
2

where there was a historical high risk with inadequate movement would be
considered as a concern.

RESOLVED:
THAT the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.
16.

The Councils Risk Profile
The Strategic Manager of Organisational Change & Corporate Performance was in
attendance to present the report. The following risks were presented to members :
•
A lack of financial resource and the ability to deliver the councils in year
budget strategy for 2020/21
•
A lack of financial resource and the ability to deliver the councils medium
term strategy
•
Insufficient staffing skills and capacity
•
Change in organisational culture and failure to keep pace.
•
The failure to improve educational attainment
•
The failure to identify and effectively manage situations where vulnerable
children are subject to abuse
•
Failure to recruit acceptable quality of professionals across Adult Social Care
and Housing
•
The failure to identify and effectively manage situations where vulnerable
adults are subject to abuse.
•
Failure to secure required outcomes from an integrated Adult Social Care
and Health
•
Adult Social Care provider failure
•
Failure of the waste contract
•
Failure of highways PFI
•
Brexit and uncertainty during the transition period
•
Archiving the vision for the Island
•
Budget gap increased to 10.7 million due to COVID-19 pandemic
A Member asked if the change from Green to Amber was due to COVID-19
or because the council has lost staff members. It was explained that the reason for
the change from Green to Amber was to do with the fact that due to COVID-19 the
council was unable to proceed with the projects that were put in place to develop
staff capacity, skills and to streamline the recruitment process.
A question was asked should this committee have a ‘watching brief’
regarding COVID-19 and should a continued COVID-19 update be added to the
agenda. It was advised that other members did not feel that this would be
appropriate for Audit Committee.
A question was asked if revenue would be moved into capital or would capital
be raised to support revenue to make up for the shortfall in the budget. The
Technical Finance Manger advised of a deferral of the capital programme to support
the budget shortfall, which were funded by borrowing rather than existing resources.
3

Not undertaking the Capital Programme means that the borrowing would not be
undertaken which meant the Revenue costs would not be incurred hence a saving
to the revenues budget.
RESOLVED:
THAT the councils risk profile be approved.
17.

Property Investment Portfolio Bi-Annual Report

The Property Investment Bi-Annual Report was presented The Assistant Director
Regeneration, Property and Investment at Portsmouth County Council. The report
provided an overriding summary with financial analysis up to 31 March 2020. It was
explained that capital incomes have remained steady and the rents received from
these assets have totalled just under 1.6 million pounds. Members attention was
drawn to the council’s current position with regard to the acquisition strategy it was
explained that this strategy was under review in light of the government’s changing
constraints. The impact risk and the risk mitigation under section 7 of the report was
also brought to members attention.
Questions were raised regarding other local authorities across the country and
whether they had also paused their acquisition strategy. It was explained that there
were many different aspects of activity that take place from local authority’s
property, but it was explained that in light of the government review purchasing for
return has entirely stopped across local authorities across the country.
Following this a member asked in relation the previous question if the risk analysis
had been done for each property invested in and had there been assessments on
which property poses more risks. It was advised that the assets have been
considered safe however this does not make them risk free.
A member asked who managers the unspent amounts from the £100 million. It was
advised that this could be answered by the Section 151 Officer. It was explained
how the money is borrowed with lower rates of interest.
RESOLVED:
THAT the Property Investment Portfolio Bi-Annual Report be noted.
18.

Treasury Management Annual Report 2019-20

The Technical Finance Manager presented the report to the committee. It was
explained how at the time of the report the council had acted with the boundaries of
the performance indicators set out in the treasury management strategy. The
committee heard how on the 17September 2020 there was a unanimous vote to
keep bank rates at 0.1%. The Bank of England did explain how they have begun to
explore how a negative bank interest rate could be implemented should there be a
further economic downturn. The debt management agency, central government
4

bank notified that all deposits with a less than 3-week duration would attract a
negative interest rate through the debt management office. Work was being done
with treasury advisors to asses how this would impact our investments however
currently no issues had been identified.

Members noted that interest for short term borrowing had been low but there was
concern that interest rates would go up and will may regret not investing when the
rates were lower. The Technical Finance Manager advised this was not a concern
and the treasury management advisors forecast stated that interest rates would be
low for the foreseeable future, and would be monitored regularly.
RESOLVED:

THAT the Treasury Management Annual Report be noted.
19.

Member's Question Time
There were no members questions received.

CHAIRMAN

5

